# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Lisa Anne Gravell Tweardy	07/18/1995
George Emmor Moore II	07/21/1995

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Jerome Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	305 Harper Drive	
City:	Moorestown	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08057-3239	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5797713

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)751-2205

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-751-2357

jkluger@schnader.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Joan T. Kluger

Address Line 1: Schnader Harrison Segal & Lewis, LLP

Address Line 2: 1600 Market Street, Suite 3600

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1095-DIV-01 3000111-0004

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Deanna M. McGregor

Total Attachments: 2

500249666

source=Assignment\_1095\_DIV\_01#page1.tif source=Assignment\_1095\_DIV\_01#page2.tif

PATENT

**REEL: 019084 FRAME: 0553** 

U.S. Serial No.: 08/799,307 Issued U.S. Patent No.: 5,797,713

JER-230

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS we, Lisa Anne Gravell Tweardy and and George Emmer Moore of 105 Kettlebrook Drive, Mt. Laurel, New Jersey 08054 and 10600 St. Rene Road, Jeffersontown, Kentucky 40299, respectively, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") have made an invention entitled INJECTION MOLDED CERVICAL COLLAR, U.S. Application Serial No. 08/438,748, filed May 10, 1995, for which, on the date set forth below, the ASSIGNOR executed an application for United States Letters Patent;

WHEREAS, the **ASSIGNEE**, THE JEROME GROUP, INC ., 305 Harper Drive, Moorestown, NJ 08057-3239 a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention and the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE the ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and for all foreign countries, in said invention, including said patent application, all divisions and continuations thereof, all rights to claim priority based thereon, all rights to file foreign applications on said invention, and all letters patent and reissues thereof, issuing for said invention in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

It is agreed that ASSIGNOR shall be legally bound, upon request and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, to supply all information and evidence of which the undersigned has knowledge or possession, relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments and do such other acts as may be necessary and proper to patent the invention in the United States of America and foreign countries in the name of the assignee and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

Because **ASSIGNOR** includes more than one person, these obligations shall apply to those persons both individually and collectively.

lrb-022 ∢ JER-230\ASGN

PATENT REEL: 019084 FRAME: 0554 U.S. Serial No.: 08/799,307

**RECORDED: 03/30/2007** 

Issued U.S. Patent No.: 5,797,713

ASSIGNOR hereby warrants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed on the day indicated below.

ASSIGNOR #1:	Typed Name:    Sa Anni Onni   Will   Lisa Anne Gravell Tweardy   Date: 7/2/95
Witness as to ASSIGNOR #1:	(Optional)
ASSIGNOR #2:	Typed Name:  George Emmer Moore 7/2//// Date:
Witness as to ASSIGNOR #2:	(Optional)

PATENT REEL: 019084 FRAME: 0555